
 

For use by the East of England Region and Crime and Disorder Committee in the Essex area. NOT FOR PUBLICATION.  
Further dissemination must be approved by a person at Head of probation delivery unit level or above.  

 

P
a

g
e
1

 

Crime and 
Disorder 
Committee Report. 
 
 
 
August 2023 

 
David Messam 
With thanks to David Fallows; Michele Walker; and  
Paulina Baraniecka 
 



 

For use by the East of England Region and Crime and Disorder Committee in the Essex area. NOT FOR PUBLICATION.  
Further dissemination must be approved by a person at Head of probation delivery unit level or above.  

 

P
a

g
e
2

 

APPENDIX C 

Crime and Disorder Committee Report 

This report contains a summary of active cases managed as of 02/05/2023 by Colchester Sentence 

Management Team in the East of England Region. There are 606 cases identified as a resident in 

Colchester area or are No Fixed Abode and sentenced in Colchester. 

 

Table 1: Number of cases by Order Type and Order Description  

Order Type  
Community 369 

Post-
Release 151 

Pre-Release 86 

Grand Total 606 

                                                 

                                                               Figure 1 Cases by Order Type 

       

Table 1a: Number of cases by Order Description ending during the financial year 2022-2023 

Order Description 
Positive 
Outcome 

ORA Community Order 56 

ORA Suspended Sentence 
Order 37 

SA2020 Community Order 22 

SA2020 Suspended Sentence 
Order 14 

Grand Total 129 

                

                                         Figure 1a Cases by Order Description 

 

Table 1b: Number of cases by Order Description ending during the financial year 2022-2023 

Order Description 
Positive 
Outcome 

Adult Custody 12m plus 1 

CJA - Std Determinate Custody 4 

Detention and Training Order 2 

ORA Adult Custody (inc PSS) 39 

ORA Adult Custody (not PSS) 10 

ORA Committal for PSSR 
Breach 7 

Grand Total 63 

369

151
86

0

100

200

300

400

Community Post-Release Pre-Release

56

37

22
14

0

20

40

60

1 4 2

39

10 7

0

10

20

30

40

50



 

For use by the East of England Region and Crime and Disorder Committee in the Essex area. NOT FOR PUBLICATION.  
Further dissemination must be approved by a person at Head of probation delivery unit level or above.  

 

P
a

g
e
3

 

           

      Figure 1b Cases by Order Description 

 

Table 2: Number of cases by Risk of Serious Harm  

RoSH  
High 106 

Low 100 

Medium 394 

Not Known 5 

Very High 1 

Grand Total 606 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Figure 2 Cases by RoSH 

 

Table 3: Number of cases by Age  

Age  
18-24 79 

25-50 445 

51+ 81 

Deceased 1 

Grand Total 606 

 

 

 

 

 

 

106 100

394

5 1
0

50

100

150

200

250

300

350

400

450

High Low Medium Not Known Very High

79

445

81

1
0

100

200

300

400

500

18-24 25-50 51+ Deceased



 

For use by the East of England Region and Crime and Disorder Committee in the Essex area. NOT FOR PUBLICATION.  
Further dissemination must be approved by a person at Head of probation delivery unit level or above.  

 

P
a

g
e
4

 

 

Figure 3 Cases by Age 

 

 

 

Table 4: Number of cases by Gender  

Gender  
Female 58 

Male 548 

Grand Total 606 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Figure 4 Cases by Gender 

 

Table 5: Number of cases recorded as having a Disability 

Disability  
Autism Spectrum Condition (ASC) 3 

Autism Spectrum Condition (ASC), Dyslexia 1 

Autism Spectrum Condition (ASC), Dyslexia, Learning Difficulties, No 
Disability 1 

Autism Spectrum Condition (ASC), Dyslexia, Learning Disability, Mental 
Illness, Other 1 

Autism Spectrum Condition (ASC), Learning Difficulties, Mental Illness, Other 1 

Autism Spectrum Condition (ASC), Mental Illness 1 

Autism Spectrum Condition (ASC), Mental Illness, Other 3 

Dyslexia 10 

Dyslexia, Hearing Difficulties 1 

Dyslexia, Mental Illness 8 

Dyslexia, Mental Illness, No Disability, Reduced Physical Capacity 1 

Dyslexia, Mental Illness, Other 2 

Dyslexia, Mental Illness, Progressive Condition 1 

Dyslexia, Mental Illness, Reduced Mobility 3 

Dyslexia, Mental Illness, Speech Impairment 1 

Dyslexia, No Disability 1 

58

548

0

200

400

600

Female Male



 

For use by the East of England Region and Crime and Disorder Committee in the Essex area. NOT FOR PUBLICATION.  
Further dissemination must be approved by a person at Head of probation delivery unit level or above.  

 

P
a

g
e
5

 

Dyslexia, Other 1 

Hearing Difficulties 2 

Hearing Difficulties, Learning Difficulties 1 

Hearing Difficulties, Learning Difficulties, Learning Disability 1 

Hearing Difficulties, Learning Difficulties, Learning Disability, Other, Reduced 
Mobility 1 

Hearing Difficulties, Mental Illness 2 

Hearing Difficulties, Reduced Physical Capacity 1 

Learning Difficulties 10 

Learning Difficulties, Learning Disability 1 

Learning Difficulties, Learning Disability, Mental Illness 1 

Learning Difficulties, Learning Disability, Other 1 

Learning Difficulties, Mental Illness 6 

Learning Difficulties, Mental Illness, No Disability 1 

Learning Difficulties, Mental Illness, Other 1 

Learning Difficulties, Mental Illness, Other, Reduced Physical Capacity 1 

Learning Difficulties, Mental Illness, Reduced Mobility 1 

Learning Difficulties, No Disability 1 

Learning Difficulties, No Disability, Other 1 

Learning Difficulties, No Disability, Reduced Mobility 1 

Learning Difficulties, Other 1 

Learning Disability 4 

Learning Disability, Mental Illness 4 

Learning Disability, Mental Illness, No Disability 1 

Learning Disability, Mental Illness, No Disability, Other 1 

Learning Disability, Mental Illness, Other 1 

Learning Disability, Mental Illness, Other, Reduced Mobility 1 

Learning Disability, Mental Illness, Reduced Physical Capacity 1 

Learning Disability, No Disability, Speech Impairment 1 

Learning Disability, Other 1 

Learning Disability, Reduced Mobility 1 

Mental Illness 74 

Mental Illness, No Disability 18 

Mental Illness, No Disability, Other 1 

Mental Illness, No Disability, Reduced Mobility, Reduced Physical Capacity 1 

Mental Illness, No Disability, Reduced Physical Capacity 1 

Mental Illness, No Disability, Visual Impairment 1 

Mental Illness, Other 16 

Mental Illness, Other, Progressive Condition 1 

Mental Illness, Other, Reduced Mobility 2 

Mental Illness, Other, Reduced Mobility, Reduced Physical Capacity 1 

Mental Illness, Other, Reduced Physical Capacity 2 

Mental Illness, Progressive Condition 2 

Mental Illness, Reduced Mobility 3 

Mental Illness, Reduced Physical Capacity 1 

No Disability 120 

No Disability, Other 3 

No Disability, Reduced Physical Capacity 1 



 

For use by the East of England Region and Crime and Disorder Committee in the Essex area. NOT FOR PUBLICATION.  
Further dissemination must be approved by a person at Head of probation delivery unit level or above.  

 

P
a

g
e
6

 

Other 53 

Other, Progressive Condition 1 

Other, Progressive Condition, Reduced Mobility, Reduced Physical Capacity 1 

Other, Reduced Mobility 1 

Other, Refusal to disclose 1 

Prefer Not to Say 1 

Progressive Condition 3 

Progressive Condition, Reduced Physical Capacity 1 

Reduced Mobility 2 

Reduced Mobility, Speech Impairment 1 

Reduced Physical Capacity 4 

Refusal to disclose 1 

Visual Impairment 3 

Grand Total 412 

 

Table 6: Number of cases by Ethnicity  

Ethnicity  
Asian or Asian British: Bangladeshi 1 

Asian or Asian British: Indian 3 

Asian or Asian British: Other 5 

Asian or Asian British: Pakistani 2 

Black or Black British: African 11 

Black or Black British: Caribbean 5 

Black or Black British: Other 11 

Mixed: Other 2 

Mixed: White and Asian 5 

Mixed: White and Black African 3 

Mixed: White and Black Caribbean 10 

Other Ethnic Group 9 

Refusal 1 

White: Irish 4 

White: Other 18 

White: 
British/English/Welsh/Scottish/Northern Irish 491 

White: Gypsy, Irish Traveller, Romany 3 

Grand Total 584 

 



 

For use by the East of England Region and Crime and Disorder Committee in the Essex area. NOT FOR PUBLICATION.  
Further dissemination must be approved by a person at Head of probation delivery unit level or above.  

 

P
a

g
e
7

 

 

OASys is an assessment tool used to inform on the needs of individuals. This information is only 

available when a full assessment is used. Low risk of serious harm People on Probation do not have 

such an assessment. Therefore, the needs identified below do not represent the full caseload. 

 

Table 7: Number of cases where ETE is a Need 

ETE Need 

No 331 

Yes 257 

Grand Total 588 

 

Figure 7 Cases by ETE Need 

1 3 5 2 11 5 11 2 5 3 10 9 1 4 18

491

3
0

100

200

300

400

500

600

331

257

0

100

200

300

400

No Yes



 

For use by the East of England Region and Crime and Disorder Committee in the Essex area. NOT FOR PUBLICATION.  
Further dissemination must be approved by a person at Head of probation delivery unit level or above.  

 

P
a

g
e
8

 

Table 8: Number of cases where Drugs is a Need 

Drugs Need 
 

No 345 

Yes 243 

Grand Total 588 

 

 

 

 

 

Figure 8 Cases by Drugs Need 

 

Table 9: Number of cases where Alcohol is a Need 

 

Alcohol 
Need  
No 348 

Yes 240 

Grand Total 588 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Figure 9 Cases by Alcohol Need 

 

 

 

 

345

243

0

100

200

300

400

No Yes

348

240

0

50

100

150

200

250

300

350

400

No Yes



 

For use by the East of England Region and Crime and Disorder Committee in the Essex area. NOT FOR PUBLICATION.  
Further dissemination must be approved by a person at Head of probation delivery unit level or above.  

 

P
a

g
e
9

 

 

 

Table 10: Number of cases where Relation is a Need  

 

Relation 
Need  
No 247 

Yes 341 

Grand Total 588 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Figure 10 Cases by Relation Need 

 

 

Table 11: Number of cases with Mental Issues – This looks at nDelius registers together with 

OASys Assessments and so covers the full caseload.  

 

Mental 

Issues 
 

No 245 

Yes 361 

Grand Total 606 

  

 

 

247

341

0

50

100

150

200

250

300

350

400

No Yes

245

361

0

100

200

300

400

No Yes



 

For use by the East of England Region and Crime and Disorder Committee in the Essex area. NOT FOR PUBLICATION.  
Further dissemination must be approved by a person at Head of probation delivery unit level or above.  

 

P
a

g
e
1

0
 

 

 

 

 

Figure 11 Cases by Mental Issues  

Table 12: Number of cases where Finance is a Need 

 

Finance 
Need  
No 363 

Yes 225 

Grand Total 588 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Figure 12 Cases by Finance Need 

 

 

Table 13: Number of cases matched up with OASys where Thinking and Behaviors is a Need  

 

Thinking and 
Behaviours Need  
No 24 

Yes 564 

Grand Total 588 

 

 

 

 

363

225

0

100

200

300

400

No Yes

24

564

0

100

200

300

400

500

600

No Yes



 

For use by the East of England Region and Crime and Disorder Committee in the Essex area. NOT FOR PUBLICATION.  
Further dissemination must be approved by a person at Head of probation delivery unit level or above.  

 

P
a

g
e
1

1
 

 

 

 

 

Figure 13 Cases by Thinking and Behaviors Need 

 

Table 14: Number of cases matched up with OASys where Attitude is a Need   

 

Attitude 
Need  
No 159 

Yes 429 

Grand Total 588 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Figure 14 Cases by Attitudes Need 

 
 

159

429

0

100

200

300

400

500

No Yes


